Interest rate risk is the risk associated with changes in interest rates that affect net interest
income (NII) from interest-earning assets and interest-paying liabilities. For regulatory purposes,
interest rate risk is monitored in the trading portfolio and non-trading book separately. Interest
Rate Risk (IRR) exposure in the banking book arises from maturity or re-pricing mismatches and
from products that include embedded optionality, the risk could crystallise with changes in interest
rate risk/the shape of the yield curve.

CaML has no material assets and liabilities subject to interest rate risk. CaML’s exposure to
interest rate risk is principally related to term funding obtained from BNYM Mellon London Branch
and the interest earnings on its own cash placements with third party financial institutions. CaML
seeks to earn competitive interest rates on the cash balances held but adopts a very low risk
approach (on call deposits only).

Table 23: Net interest income sensitivity by currency

This table shows the net interest income sensitivity by CaML’s major transactional currencies.

CaML (Solo) + 100 basis - 100 basis + 100 basis - 100 basis
Currency (000s) points points points points

2016 2016 2015 2015

GBP 248 (248) 253 (253)

USD 242 (242) 169 (169)

EUR 1 (1) 0 0

Other currencies 0 0 0 0

Total 491 (491) 422 (422)

As percentage of net interest income 9% (9%) 25% (25%)

Page 41 of 66

~ .. II>'
BNY MELLON

12 Operational Risk

BNY Mellon Capital Markets EMEA Limited Pillar 3 Disclosure

Operational risk is the risk of loss resulting from inadequate or failed internal processes, people,
systems, or from external events (including legal risk but excluding strategic and reputation risk).

Operational risk may arise from errors in transaction processing, breaches of internal control,
systems and compliance requirements, internal or external fraud, damage to physical assets,
and/or business disruption due to systems failures or other events. Operational risk can also arise